

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMR CORPORATION,
AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC, and
AMERICAN EAGLE HOLDING
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 99-1180-JTM

**MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT
OF ITS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL**

CRAIG W. CONRATH
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20530
Attorney for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Defendants’ Interrogatory No. 2 Impermissibly Seeks Production of Government Work-Product and Otherwise Is Overly Broad and Unduly Burdensome	4
A. Tying Facts Learned to Particular Witness Interviews Reveals Classic Work-Product	4
1. <u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> Does Not Support Enforcing Defendants’ Interrogatory	5
2. Cases Decided Since <u>Hickman</u> Do Not Support Enforcement of Defendants’ Interrogatory.	10
3. <u>Dentsply</u> Is Inconsistent With <u>Hickman</u> and Its Progeny.	14
B. American Has Made No Showing of Need to Justify Discovery of Work-Product	19
C. Defendants’ Blockbuster Interrogatory Is Overly Broad and Unduly Burdensome Because It Requires a Narrative Account of the United States’ Entire Case	21
II. Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Exhibits	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</u> , 738 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1984)	15
<u>Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.</u> , 744 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<u>Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Caton</u> , 136 F.R.D. 682 (D. Kan. 1991)	22
<u>Eoppolo v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 108 F.R.D. 293 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	13 & n.12, 16
<u>Farran v. Johnson Equip. Inc.</u> , No. 93-6148, (E.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 1995)	15
<u>Feldman v. Pioneer Petroleum, Inc.</u> , 87 F.R.D. 86 (W.D. Okla. 1980)	17, 18
<u>Gaynor v. Atl. Greyhound Corp.</u> , 8 F.R.D. 302 (E.D. Pa. 1948)	13 n.12
<u>Harvey v. Eimco Corp.</u> , 28 F.R.D. 380 (E.D. Pa. 1961)	14
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hilt v. SFC Inc.</u> , 170 F.R.D. 182 (D. Kan. 1997)	21 n.16, 22-25
<u>Hiskett v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 180 F.R.D. 403 (D. Kan. 1998)	23
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Mercantile Bank</u> , 179 F.R.D. 316 (D. Kan. 1998)	23
<u>In re Convergent Technologies</u> , 122 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	10, 11, 12 n.9, 16
<u>In re Dayco Corp.</u> , 99 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	16
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</u> , 473 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1973)	14
<u>In re Savitt/Adler Litig.</u> , 176 F.R.D. 44 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	23
<u>Lawrence v. First Kansas Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 169 F.R.D. 657 (D. Kan. 1996) . . .	21 n .16, 22-25
<u>Laxalt v. McClatchy</u> , 116 F.R.D. 438 (D. Nev. 1987)	16 & n.14
<u>Maynard v. Whirlpool Corp.</u> , 160 F.R.D. 85 (S.D. W.Va. 1995)	8

<u>Mike v. Dymon, Inc.</u> , Civ. No. 95-2405-EEO, (D. Kan. Nov. 14, 1996)	18
<u>Musko v. McCandless</u> , Civ. No. 94-3938, (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1995)	16
<u>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</u> , 125 F.R.D. 578 (N.D.N.Y. 1989)	8, 12
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney</u> , 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995)	17
<u>Shultz v. United Steelworkers</u> , Civ. Action No. 69-919, (W.D. Pa. June 10, 1970)	14
<u>Starlight Int'l, Inc. v. Herlihy</u> , 186 F.R.D. 626 (D. Kan. 1999)	17, 18
<u>Swarthmore Radiation Oncology, Inc. v. Lapes</u> , 155 F.R.D. 90 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	17
<u>Uinta Oil Refining Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</u> , 226 F. Supp. 495 (D. Utah 1964)	14
<u>United States v. District Counsel</u> , No. 90 Civ. 5722 (CSH)(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18,1992).	10-11, 17 n.14, 18
<u>United States v. One Tract of Real Property</u> , 95 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<u>United States v. Dentsply Int'l Inc.</u> , 187 F.R.D. 152 (D. Del. 1999)	10 n.8, 14-16, 18, 20
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	7-8, 8 n.7
Federal Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1312	2, n.2
Federal Rule:	
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(3)	19
